

No. 20-3414

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP, as candidate for
President of the United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, Milwaukee Division
Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-01785
Hon. Brett H. Ludwig

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

William Bock, III
James A. Knauer
Kevin D. Koons
Kroger, Gardis & Regas, LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 900
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 692-9000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Donald J. Trump*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Electors Clause Forbids Overreach by Non-Legislative State Actors in the Conduct of a Presidential Election 2

 B. Plaintiff’s Proposed Remedy for Defendants’ Violation of the Electors Clause is Appropriate and Constitutional..... 5

 C. The President’s claims are justiciable 13

 1. As a candidate, President Trump has standing. 13

 i. President Trump suffered an injury in fact..... 14

 ii. Defendants’ actions caused the injury 17

 iii. The injury is redressable 17

 2. President Trump’s claims are not moot, or alternatively, are capable of repetition yet will evade review. 18

 i. Remedy still available..... 18

 ii. This case is capable of repetition yet evading review 21

 3. The Eleventh Amendment does not bar President Trump’s claims..... 25

 D. The President’s claims are not barred by res judicata 31

 E. Defendants are Unable to Establish Compliance with the Legislative Scheme..... 35

 1. Drop Boxes 35

 2. Equal Protection 36

3.	Witness certificate alterations	38
4.	Indefinitely confined applications.....	39
F.	The President’s claims are not barred by laches	40
1.	The district court’s decision not to apply laches was within its sound discretion	40
2.	Laches should not shield WEC’s misconduct from public view, nor prevent resolution of constitutional claims on the merits	41
3.	Requiring a pre-election lawsuit in the circumstances of this case is not reasonable	43
CONCLUSION.....		48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo v. Cook Cty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	15
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	23
<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	47
<i>Arkansas AFL–CIO v. F.C.C.</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir.1993)	23
<i>AutoZone, Inc. v. Strick</i> , 543 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5, 6, 8
<i>Balsam v. Sec’y of State</i> , 607 F.App’x 177 (3d Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688(1989)	6
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967)	11
<i>Bodine v. Elkhart Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 788 F.2d 1270 (7th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commw. of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020), 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	15

<i>Bolden v. Potter</i> , 452 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1984).....	10
<i>Bower v. Ducey</i> , 2020 WL 7238261 (D. Ariz. Dec. 9, 2020).....	29
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973)	23
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	5
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	passim
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	27, 29, 32
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	3, 5, 15, 16
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Associates, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1(1975)	6
<i>Clapp v. Joint School Dist. No.</i> , 1, 124 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 1963).....	32
<i>Colon v. Schneider</i> , 899 F.2d 660 (7th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	6
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	23, 25
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Democracy N. Carolina v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2020 WL 6589362 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 2, 2020)	28

<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 2020 WL 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020).....	8, 41
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 2020 WL 5810556 (D. Mont. Sept. 30, 2020).....	16, 27
<i>DSG Evergreen Family Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Perry</i> , 939 N.W.2d 564 (Wis. 2020).....	31
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	23
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	30
<i>Eichwedel v. Curry</i> , 700 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	26
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	47
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	23
<i>Feehan v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 2020 WL 7250219 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 9, 2020).....	29
<i>Formax, Inc. v. Alkar-Rapidpak-MP Equip., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12178064 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 29, 2013)	40
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	19
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)	43
<i>Gjersten v. Board of Election Com’rs for City of Chicago</i> , 791 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368, 83 S.Ct. 801, 9 L.Ed.2d 821 (1963)	37

<i>Hadnott v. Amos</i> , 394 U.S. 358 (1969)	11
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	11, 30
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	9
<i>Hawkins v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 948 N.W.2d 877 (Wis. 2020).....	41, 42
<i>Howard v. New Jersey Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 667 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Hurd v. D.C., Gov't</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	35
<i>In re Ctr. Twp. Democratic Party Supervisor Primary Election</i> , 4 Pa. D. & C.4th 555 (Com. Pl. 1989)	10
<i>Judge v. Quinn</i> , 387 F.App'x 629 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	36
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000)	14, 25
<i>Ktsanes v. Underwood</i> , 552 F.2d 740 (7th Cir.)	34
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	15
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Lingenfelter v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 339 (7th Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of State of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713(1964)	6

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	34
<i>Massey v. Coon</i> , 1989 WL 884 (9th Cir. Jan. 3, 1989)	28
<i>McDonald v. Cook Cty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 758 Fed. Appx. 527 (7th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>McNally v. Tollander</i> , 302 N.W.2d 440 (Wis. 1981).....	10
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , -- F.S, upp.3d – 2020 WL 6063332 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....	3, 37, 46
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	24
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	23
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Hampton Cty. Election Comm'n</i> , 470 U.S. 166 (1985)	10
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	23
<i>Núñez v. Indiana Dep't of Child Servs.</i> , 817 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2016)	25, 26
<i>Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner</i> , 543 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Ostby v. Manhattan Sch. Dist. No. 114</i> , 851 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Pabey v. Pastrick</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004)	10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	26
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	40

<i>Poyner v. Murray</i> , 508 U.S. 931 (1993)	34
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	42, 45, 46
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	47
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	6, 8
<i>Richman v. Sheahan</i> , 270 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Robertson v. Allied Sols., LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	23
<i>Rose v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs for City of Chi.</i> , 815 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Service Employees Intern’l Union v. Vos</i> , 946 N.W.2d 35 (Wis. 2020)	44
<i>Shipley v. Chicago Bd. of Election Commissioners</i> , 947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	20
<i>Smith v. Nolan</i> , 648 F.Supp. 972 (N.D.Ill. 1986)	34
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Groppi v. Leslie</i> , 171 N.W.2d 192 (Wis. 1969)	20
<i>State ex rel. McIntyre v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of City of Milwaukee</i> , 273 Wis. 395, 78 N.W.2d 752 (1956)	31

<i>Stewart v. Taylor</i> , 104 F.3d 965, 1997 WL 16359 (7th Cir. 1997)	23, 24
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724	23
<i>Stotts v. Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No.</i> , 1, 230 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2000)	21, 22
<i>Tobin for Governor v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 268 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , --N.W.2d--, 2020 WL 7331907 (Wis. Dec. 14, 2020)	passim
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	15
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	29, 30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	14
<i>Wernsing v. Thompson</i> , 423 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	6
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	47
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 2020 WL 7094866 (11th Cir. Dec. 5, 2020)	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 8.....	19

3 U.S.C. § 2.....	19
3 U.S.C. § 15.....	18
3 USC § 6.....	18, 21
U.S. Const. art. I.....	1
U.S. Const. art II, § 1, cl. 2.....	passim
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 7.....	20
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 23a.....	21
Wis. Stat. § 6.84.....	36, 38
Wis. Stat. § 6.86.....	39
Wis. Stat. § 6.88.....	35, 38
Wis. Stat. § 8.25.....	21
Wis. Stat. § 9.01.....	31

Other Authorities

<i>eroG .v hsuB and Its Disguises: Freeing Bush v. Gore From Its Hall of Mirrors</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 170 (2001).....	18
